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Question and Response Matrix  

The following is a matrix which documents all input received in comment form and the unanswered questions from the September 

23, 2020 Virtual Public Information Centre. The project team response is included.  For a record of all questions that were asked 

and answered - a recording of the PIC is available on the website for the new Official Plan. https://www.niagararegion.ca/official-

plan/ 

Received 
From: 

Unanswered Question/Comment: Project Team Response: 

Dave 
Nicholson 

Sometimes an area used for recreation 
and/or active transport may not include 
key natural heritage features and so not 
acquire planning protection. I would 
suggest that such areas should be 
added to the list 

Comment received. Thank you for your input.  

Cindy Niceforo Given that the provincial standards are 
inadequate and constantly are being 
loosened in a time when the concerns 
and need for environmental action are 
increasing, how could any option other 
than 3c be a serious concideration?  I 
see with my own eyes in Thorold the 
massive development taking place. For 
example, there is a proposal to 
develope 77.9 hectare parcel of land on 
the northside of Chippawa Parkway.  I 
see development taking place on 
beverdams road which is in the middle 
of wetlands.  When do we get to hear 
the take of the indigenous community.  
Our canopy is only 17.5%.  We need to 
do better and that must take priority 
over development especially in green 
field spaces. 

Comment received. Thank you for your input. 

Derek Jones I believe there is an oversight in not 
recognizing the Province's Growth plan 

Comment received. Thank you for your input. 

https://www.niagararegion.ca/official-plan/
https://www.niagararegion.ca/official-plan/
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Received 
From: 

Unanswered Question/Comment: Project Team Response: 

is significantly flawed. It's a one-size-
fits-all approach that fails to recognize 
regional geography, and limitations. 
Niagara Region is a perfect example 
that crystallizes the Province's Growth 
plan's deficiencies. Geographically, we 
are an island, surrounded on three 
sides by Water, which constricts, and 
conflicts with our ability to grow 
responsibly, as it pertains to rapid real 
estate growth, and population growth. 
This puts enormous pressure on local 
Environment features, and is currently 
being realized in Niagara. 
 
How do you mitigate Municipalities with 
independent agendas? Who have no 
climate plan, and who are willing to 
work to overrule PPS and best 
practices? 
 
I appreciate the amount of time and 
effort that has gone into this. But why 
are these the only options presented? 
From the perspective of Environmental 
Conservation during a Climate Crisis, 
and with all due respect, none of these 
options are optimal or acceptable. I 
humbly request that staff go back to the 
drawing board and present a plan that 
more effectively addresses the urgency, 
and imminent impact of climate change. 
I cannot stress enough, that first and 
foremost, this needs to be visualized 
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Received 
From: 

Unanswered Question/Comment: Project Team Response: 

through the lens of climate change with 
applicable sense of urgency. This must 
be the top priority to preserve what we 
all love about Niagara. We cannot 
blunder our way through this, as recent 
Developer Violations at Thundering 
Waters clearly demonstrate. The 
options currently being presented and 
recommended by staff are not the best 
options for the Environment. And the 
most protective options offered, are at 
best a weak compromise, if our Natural 
Heritage is to be properly protected for 
future generations. 

John Bacher Not just regarding fish habitat there is a 
lot of problem with lands which could be 
corrected through Significant Wildlife 
Habitat designations. Mapping of these 
lands right now is largely limted to deer 
wintering areas. It seems that a lot of 
work has to be done. 

Comment received. Thank you for your input. 

William Rapley the city of Toronto has a very good 
approach and it posted on the website. 
Hamilton is working on a Biodiversity 
plan. can this approach be utilized!! 

Comment received. Thank you for your input. 

John Bacher regarding forest cover the NPCA did a 
study which should a large area in 
agriculturally zoned lands which is 
actually reverting to forests naturally. I 
don't know what the actual percentage 
of the landscape this is. From looking at 
these maps it seems quite substantial. If 
this area was known the goal of 30 per 
cent might seem more realistic. These 

Comment received. Thank you for your input. 
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Received 
From: 

Unanswered Question/Comment: Project Team Response: 

lands will likely become mature forests 
eventually if the agricultural 
designations are maitained and the land 
is not urbanized. 

Dorothy 
Bothwell 

Bill 68 requires municipalities to 
demonstrate how they will maintain, 
protect and enhance the tree canopy 
and natural vegetation in the 
municipality.  The option that best 
meets this (3C) should be strongly 
considered by the Region. 

Comment received. Thank you for your input. 

Dorothy 
Bothwell 

Please ensure that all questions and 
answers, and those that cannot be 
answered within the time allotted, are 
answered and posted on the Region's 
website with the PIC background 
documents for full transparency. 

This document is a record of all the question that were not 
answered as well as the project team’s response. This document is 
also a record of all input that was made in comment form. The 
entire PIC was recorded and will be made available on the website 
for the new Niagara Official Plan. All of the PIC slides will be 
posted on the Official Plan website. All of the background studies, 
staff reports, and previous presentations are also available on the 
website. https://www.niagararegion.ca/official-plan/  

John Bacher Regarding Peer review the current 
system on relying on provincial 
agencies has recently been weakened 
by the reduction in the commenting role 
of the Ministry of Natural Resources 
and Forestry. (MNRF)  Also two letters 
by MNRF which were critical of 
environmental work by developer 
proponents in the case of Thundering 
Waters were never released to council 
or the public. I also received them with 
the help of the now disbanded Local 
Planning Review Support Center. This 
pattern would seem to show that a 
stronger provision in the regional plan 

Comment received. Thank you for your input. 

https://www.niagararegion.ca/official-plan/


 

6 
 

Received 
From: 

Unanswered Question/Comment: Project Team Response: 

needs to be added regarding peer 
review. 

John Bacher Regarding claims that protection  of 
natural areas would create pressures to 
expand urban boundaries most of these 
lands are already protected to some 
degree and excluded from development 
potential. The exclusion of lands as 
enhancement areas would likely be 
limited in scale. The urban boundaries 
are quite large, especially because of 
the expansion in Fort Erie just south of 
Niagara Falls (Douglas Town)  which 
came out of  a judicial battle and has 
yet it seems to be recognized in urban 
boundary capacity. 

Comment received. Thank you for your input. 

John Bacher Paradise Grove is a good example of a 
savannah habitat. These need to be 
recognized and protected in the official 
plan  review. Right now protected ECA 
lands are all forests. 

Comment received. Thank you for your input. 

Robert Carson How will cumulative effects be 
considered as proposals are assessed 
over time? 

Currently, the Region’s Environmental Impact Study (EIS) 
Guidelines require cumulative environmental impacts be assessed 
as part of an EIS being completed in support of a proposed 
development. These studies generally consider impacts, including 
cumulative impacts at a large scale (or within an adjacent to the 
site).  We will be making recommendations that the Region and 
agency partners monitor the state of the Natural Heritage System 
to ensure the NHS is achieving its intended purpose, which 
includes assessing cumulative impacts (both positive and 
negative) over time.  

Ken Kawall In the Technical report, under the 
evaluation criteria Ensure protection of 
the natural environment system, you 

The natural environment work program is a land use planning 
exercise. There is a need to evaluate the options from a range of 
perspectives. In addition to protecting the NHS and identifying a 
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Received 
From: 

Unanswered Question/Comment: Project Team Response: 

state that Option 3C best ensures the 
protection of a region-wide N.H.S, 
including within settlement areas. If 
there is an option that ensures the best 
protection and provides a resilient and I 
would add healthy and sustainable 
natural environment why shouldn’t we 
pursue that option (i.e Option 3c)? 

Region-wide system, there is a need to accommodate growth in 
the region and protect the agricultural system. We are given 
growth targets from the Province that the Region must allocate as 
part of the Official Plan. If we are not able to allocate the growth 
within our existing urban boundaries, we may have urban 
boundary expansions that were not anticipated. This would have 
impacts on the natural environment and agricultural land base in 
the Region.  So while Option 3C results in the largest area 
identified as part of the NHS, it reduces opportunities to direct 
growth to urban areas and increases potential for urban area 
expansion, which we want to avoid. 

Ken Kawall In section 5.0 (page 53) of the technical 
report you identify preliminary preferred 
options based on the criteria noted on 
the prior pages. I assume the coloured 
circles are your recommendation for 
each specific evaluation criteria. Option 
3C has 3 green circles and option 3B 
only has 2 and ¾, so can you help us 
understand the rationale for 
recommending Option 3B as a 
preliminary preferred option? 

The circles do not represent weighting or scoring, the circles 
should not be translated into a scoring evaluation.  The evaluation 
of options itself was a relative qualitative comparison of how each 
option achieves the criteria. The evaluation is not a scoring, 
weighting or quantitative analysis of each option; it is largely a 
value-based exercise, informed by a the review of best practices, 
consideration of feedback received from the 1st Point of 
Engagement, and professional opinion, that is intended to identify 
the option(s) which best fulfill the criteria, and ultimately satisfy the 
desire of the Region, stakeholders, and the public to provide 
policies and mapping that will achieve the goals and objectives for 
the natural environment system.   
 

Kostyn 
Petrunick 

Reagarding Discussion Question #2: 
Why are we provided with two non-
option options (1 and 2), two bare 
minimum options (3a and 3b) and only 
one substiantal option (3C)?  Why are 
there not more options that do more 
than the bare minimum? 

NHS Option 1 & 2 were developed based on the minimum 
provincial standards in accordance with the Provincial Policy 
Statement and Provincial Plans – they represent real options that 
confirm with Provincial requirements. NHS Options 3A, 3B, & 3C 
present 3 scenarios that exceed minimum standards.  The intent of 
providing a range of options was to allow for feedback on those 
options and ultimately determine which option best fits with the 
Region’s (including the public and other stakeholders) desire to 
identify a NHS. 
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Received 
From: 

Unanswered Question/Comment: Project Team Response: 

Ashley Pollock How do I get on this committee 
(committees)? You seem to not have a 
member-of-the-public (or members). 
Despite the importance of experts, the 
public probably needs to be involved 
here - not just at public meetings like 
today. 

The Committee that was referenced during the presentation and 
the Q & A session was the Region’s Planning and Economic 
Development Committee. This is a Committee of Regional 
Councillors, and is not open to the public. A public committee was 
formed for the new Official Plan project called the ‘Planning 
Advisory Committee’. The application process was in 2018.  

Marcie Jacklin Great discussion. Thank you. Thank you for participating.  

Ashley Pollock Thank you - a good & informative 
meeting. 

Thank you for participating. 

Marcie Jacklin Where can we find the provincial NHS 
mapping? 

Provincial NHS mapping is available from the following website: 
https://www.ontario.ca/page/make-natural-heritage-area-map  

 

https://www.ontario.ca/page/make-natural-heritage-area-map

